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RESOURCES 
 
 
1. Will Project Aim 2020 conclude in early 2018, or will it continue pursuing additional 

improvements?  If Project Aim will continue, please describe any new or additional actions 
taken or planned, including milestones for completion of such actions. 

 
In June 2015, the Commission approved 19 discrete Project Aim tasks intended to improve 
NRC’s efficiency and agility, as well as right size the agency’s workforce to its workload, while 
retaining employees with the skills necessary to accomplish its safety and security mission and 
streamline processes.  In 2017, the NRC completed the major deliverables for each of the 19 
Project Aim tasks.  The deliverables for some of the tasks entailed full implementation of the 
task, while others included detailed proposals and implementation plans for activities to be 
implemented in the future.  The NRC staff is completing follow-on actions to implement 
recommendations, which will continue to affect and shape NRC’s line organizations going 
forward.  The NRC staff continues to provide a quarterly Project Aim status report to the 
Commission.  A copy will be transmitted with this report each quarter.   
 
The NRC Chairman’s June 29, 2017, and October 25, 2017, letters to Senators Cochran and 
Leahy, on the progress of certain licensing actions and right-sizing commitments indicated that 
one of the 19 completed tasks implemented a re-baselining effort, which identified 150 activities 
to be shed, deferred, or performed with fewer resources.   
 
The NRC continues to institutionalize the actions related to Project Aim and pursue additional 
activities.  The table below describes two such activities that continue the objectives of Project 
Aim and demonstrate the NRC’s continued commitment to effectiveness and efficiency.  These 
and other Project Aim initiatives are now integrated with the NRC agency reform plan, 
developed in response to OMB requirements. 
 

Initiative Milestones Notes 
Develop an agency-level 
Idea Greenhouse program 
and Innovation Forum to 
capture and refine staff 
recommendations to improve 
NRC operations 

Project initiation:  April 20, 2017 
 
January 26, 2018:  Develop Draft 
Communication Strategy  
 
February 2, 2018:  Launch 
SharePoint site for idea 
submittals for evaluation and 
tracking the status of the ideas 
 
February 23, 2018:  Implement 
Communications Strategy on 
Agency-wide Implementation of 
Innovation Programs 
 
March 30, 2018:  Operation of 
Office/Region-Level Innovation 
Program   
 

 
 
Completed 
 
 
Completed 
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Initiative Milestones Notes 
March 30, 2018:  Finalize 
Processes for Agency Innovation 
Forum to evaluate ideas and 
present recommendations to 
Senior Leadership 

Implement an enhanced 
strategic workforce planning 
(SWP) process that will 
improve workforce 
management by focusing on 
strategic human capital 
management and longer-
term planning 

Project initiation 07/29/2017 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Train supervisors in SWP 
concepts and process 10/11/17 
 
Pilot offices deliver workload 
forecast (execution year+1 and 
execution year+5) 12/12/17 
 
Deliverable:  Workforce Demand 
Analysis 01/31/18 
 
Deliverable:  Workforce Supply 
Analysis 03/09/18 
 
Deliverable:  Prioritized list of 
gaps and surpluses 05/07/18 
 
Deliverable:  Strategies to 
address gaps and surpluses 
06/22/18 
 
Pilot Report to the Executive 
Director for Operations (EDO) 
07/13/18 
 
 

Piloting the process with 
three offices to test a 
variety of guidance, 
templates, and tools, and 
to refine the process 
before launching 
agencywide.   
 
Completed 
 
 
 
Completed 
 
Completed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Final report will include a 
determination of 
strengths, challenges, 
and scalability of the 
process. 

 
2. Consistent with the workload forecast done under Project Aim 2020, to what extent has the 

NRC incorporated five-year workload planning into its policies and procedures, e.g., 
strategic planning and budget formulation?  Please describe the actions taken or planned. 

 
On July 5, 2017, the NRC’s EDO initiated a three-office pilot of an enhanced SWP process that 
better integrates workload projection, skills identification, human capital management, individual 
development, and workforce management activities (Agencywide Documents Access and 
Management System (ADAMS) Accession No. ML17178A284).  The pilot implements the 
process described in an April 19, 2017, memo, “Proposed Enhancements to NRC’S Strategic 
Workforce Planning” (ADAMS Accession No. ML17109A319).  As currently envisioned, the 
enhanced SWP has an annual cycle that ensures the insights from both one-year and five-year 
workload forecasts are considered in NRC strategic planning, human capital management, and 
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budget formulation activities.  The actions taken and planned for the SWP pilot are outlined in 
the table in the response to Question 1, above.  Depending on the results of the pilot, the 
agency expects to adopt the enhanced strategic workforce planning process agencywide in 
2018, which will fully incorporate five-year workload planning into other established processes.  

 
3. Please provide the total number of staff and corporate support staff (FTE), budgeted vs 

actual, for the agency and in each of the following offices:  Nuclear Reactor Regulation, New 
Reactors, Nuclear Material Safety and Safeguards, Nuclear Security and Incident 
Response, Nuclear Regulatory Research, Uranium Recovery, Decommissioning, and each 
regional office.  Please provide this information for the current month, each of the previous 
eleven months, and projections for each of the twelve months going forward.  Please do not 
divide by twelve. 

 

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Agency Level  

FTE Actuals and Projections 
11 Months Prior and 12 Months Future  

Data as of 01/20/2018  
   

Period 

Actual/ 
Projected 

FTE for the 
Period 

Fiscal 
Year to Date 

FTE 

Annual 
Budget 

 

01/22/2017 - 02/18/2017 251.5 1270.8  

02/19/2017 - 03/18/2017 251.0 1521.8  

03/19/2017 - 04/15/2017 250.3 1772.1  

04/16/2017 - 05/13/2017 247.9 2020.0  

05/14/2017 - 06/10/2017 245.6 2265.6  

06/11/2017 - 07/08/2017 245.1 2510.7  

07/09/2017 - 08/05/2017 244.2 2754.9  

08/06/2017 - 09/02/2017 243.2 2998.1  

09/03/2017 - 09/30/2017 242.8 3240.9 3405 FY 2017

10/01/2017 - 10/28/2017 241.3 241.3  

10/29/2017 - 11/25/2017 240.8 482.1  

11/26/2017 - 12/23/2017 240.4 722.5  

12/24/2017 - 01/20/2018 238.2 960.7  

01/21/2018 - 02/17/2018 237.2 1197.9  

02/18/2018 - 03/17/2018 236.8 1434.7  

03/18/2018 - 04/14/2018 236.8 1671.5  

04/15/2018 - 05/12/2018 236.5 1908.0  

05/13/2018 - 06/09/2018 236.4 2144.4  

06/10/2018 - 07/07/2018 236.5 2380.9  

07/08/2018 - 08/04/2018 236.4 2617.3  

08/05/2018 - 09/01/2018 236.4 2853.7  

09/02/2018 - 09/29/2018 236.5 3090.2 3293 FY 2018

09/30/2018 - 10/27/2018 236.7 236.7  
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10/28/2018 - 11/24/2018 236.7 473.4  

11/25/2018 - 12/22/2018 236.8 710.2  

12/23/2018 - 01/19/2019 236.8 947.0 3255 FY 2019
 

   Notes: 1 
2 

Data are reported in two-pay-period groups because of the biweekly payroll cycle.  
Actual/projected FTE for the period reflects FTE utilization (or projected utilization).  

3 Projection is approximately 1/12th of total year FTE expenditures, adjusted for known 
future gains and losses through the end of the fiscal year. 

 4 Includes staff in the Office of the Inspector General.  
 5 Includes reimbursable FTE for work performed for other Federal agencies and non-Federal organizations. 

 6 FY 2018 and FY 2019 FTE include FTE associated with the High-Level Waste Program (HLW) activities.   
The Office Level tables do not include the annual budgeted FTE for the HLW program; FTE will be allocated  
at the Office Level in future reports, if funds are enacted.  

 

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission  
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation   

FTE Actuals and Projections  
11 Months Prior and 12 Months Future  

Data as of 01/20/2018  
   

Period 

Actual/ 
Projected 
FTE for 

the Period 

Fiscal 
Year to Date 

FTE 

Annual 
Budget 

 

01/22/2017 - 02/18/2017 37.8 191.0  

02/19/2017 - 03/18/2017 37.6 228.6  

03/19/2017 - 04/15/2017 37.5 266.1  

04/16/2017 - 05/13/2017 37.2 303.3  

05/14/2017 - 06/10/2017 36.6 339.9  

06/11/2017 - 07/08/2017 36.5 376.4  

07/09/2017 - 08/05/2017 36.4 412.8  

08/06/2017 - 09/02/2017 36.4 449.2  

09/03/2017 - 09/30/2017 36.1 485.3 488 FY 2017 

10/01/2017 - 10/28/2017 35.9 35.9  

10/29/2017 - 11/25/2017 34.7 70.6  

11/26/2017 - 12/23/2017 34.5 105.1  

12/24/2017 - 01/20/2018 34.5 139.6  

01/21/2018 - 02/17/2018 34.5 174.1  

02/18/2018 - 03/17/2018 34.6 208.7  

03/18/2018 - 04/14/2018 34.6 243.3  

04/15/2018 - 05/12/2018 34.5 277.8  

05/13/2018 - 06/09/2018 34.6 312.4  

06/10/2018 - 07/07/2018 34.6 347.0  

07/08/2018 - 08/04/2018 34.6 381.6  

08/05/2018 - 09/01/2018 34.6 416.2  

09/02/2018 - 09/29/2018 34.6 450.8 461 FY 2018 

09/30/2018 - 10/27/2018 34.6 34.6  
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10/28/2018 - 11/24/2018 34.6 69.2  

11/25/2018 - 12/22/2018 34.6 103.8  

12/23/2018 - 01/19/2019 34.6 138.4 451 FY 2019 
Notes:  1 

2 
Data are reported in two-pay-period groups because of the biweekly payroll cycle.  
Actual/projected FTE for the period reflects FTE utilization (or projected utilization). 

3 Projection is approximately 1/12th of total year FTE expenditures, adjusted for known  
future gains and losses through the end of the fiscal year.  

4 Includes all staff in NRR. 
 5 Includes reimbursable FTE for work performed for other Federal agencies and non-Federal 

organizations. 
 

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission  
Office of New Reactors  

FTE Actuals and Projections  
11 Months Prior and 12 Months Future  

Data as of 01/20/2018  
   

Period 

Actual/ 
Projected 

FTE for the 
Period 

Fiscal 
Year to Date 

FTE 

Annual 
Budget 

 

01/22/2017 - 02/18/2017 22.7 116.9  

02/19/2017 - 03/18/2017 22.5 139.4  

03/19/2017 - 04/15/2017 22.7 162.1  

04/16/2017 - 05/13/2017 22.4 184.5  

05/14/2017 - 06/10/2017 22.3 206.8  

06/11/2017 - 07/08/2017 22.4 229.2  

07/09/2017 - 08/05/2017 22.2 251.4  

08/06/2017 - 09/02/2017 22.1 273.5  

09/03/2017 - 09/30/2017 22.0 295.5 313 FY 2017

10/01/2017 - 10/28/2017 22.0 22.0  

10/29/2017 - 11/25/2017 21.9 43.9  

11/26/2017 - 12/23/2017 21.6 65.5  

12/24/2017 - 01/20/2018 20.8 86.3  

01/21/2018 - 02/17/2018 20.8 107.1  

02/18/2018 - 03/17/2018 20.6 127.7  

03/18/2018 - 04/14/2018 20.6 148.3  

04/15/2018 - 05/12/2018 20.5 168.8  

05/13/2018 - 06/09/2018 20.5 189.3  

06/10/2018 - 07/07/2018 20.5 209.8  

07/08/2018 - 08/04/2018 20.5 230.3  

08/05/2018 - 09/01/2018 20.5 250.8  

09/02/2018 - 09/29/2018 20.5 271.3 303 FY 2018

09/30/2018 - 10/27/2018 20.6 20.6  

10/28/2018 - 11/24/2018 20.6 41.2  

11/25/2018 - 12/22/2018 20.6 61.8  

12/23/2018 - 01/19/2019 20.6 82.4 263 FY 2019
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Notes:  1 

2 
Data are reported in two-pay-period groups because of the biweekly payroll cycle. 
Actual/projected FTE for the period reflects FTE utilization (or projected utilization).  

3 Projection is approximately 1/12th of total year FTE expenditures, adjusted for known  
future gains and losses through the end of the fiscal year. 

4 Includes all staff in NRO. 
 5 Includes reimbursable FTE for work performed for other Federal agencies and non-Federal organizations. 

 
 

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission  
Office of Nuclear Materials Safety and Safeguards  

FTE Actuals and Projections  
11 Months Prior and 12 Months Future  

Data as of 01/20/2018  
   

Period 

Actual/ 
Projected 

FTE for the 
Period 

Fiscal 
Year to Date 

FTE 

Annual 
Budget 

 

01/22/2017 - 02/18/2017 22.2 112.5  

02/19/2017 - 03/18/2017 22.2 134.7  

03/19/2017 - 04/15/2017 22.1 156.8  

04/16/2017 - 05/13/2017 21.9 178.7  

05/14/2017 - 06/10/2017 21.7 200.4  

06/11/2017 - 07/08/2017 22.0 222.4  

07/09/2017 - 08/05/2017 21.9 244.3  

08/06/2017 - 09/02/2017 21.9 266.2  

09/03/2017 - 09/30/2017 21.9 288.1 297 FY 2017

10/01/2017 - 10/28/2017 21.5 21.5  

10/29/2017 - 11/25/2017 23.1 44.6  

11/26/2017 - 12/23/2017 23.2 67.8  

12/24/2017 - 01/20/2018 23.3 91.1  

01/21/2018 - 02/17/2018 23.4 114.5  

02/18/2018 - 03/17/2018 23.4 137.9  

03/18/2018 - 04/14/2018 23.4 161.3  

04/15/2018 - 05/12/2018 23.4 184.7  

05/13/2018 - 06/09/2018 23.4 208.1  

06/10/2018 - 07/07/2018 23.4 231.5  

07/08/2018 - 08/04/2018 23.4 254.9  

08/05/2018 - 09/01/2018 23.4 278.3  

09/02/2018 - 09/29/2018 23.4 301.7 295 FY 2018

09/30/2018 - 10/27/2018 23.4 23.4  

10/28/2018 - 11/24/2018 23.4 46.8  

11/25/2018 - 12/22/2018 23.4 70.2  

12/23/2018 - 01/19/2019 23.4 93.6 292 FY 2019
 

Notes:  1 
2 

Data are reported in two-pay-period groups because of the biweekly payroll cycle. 
Actual/projected FTE for the period reflects FTE utilization (or projected utilization). 
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3 Projection is approximately 1/12th of total year FTE expenditures, adjusted for known 

future gains and losses through the end of the fiscal year.  
4 
5 

Provides all staff in NMSS, including FTE for Uranium Recovery and Reactor Decommissioning. 
Includes reimbursable FTE for work performed for other Federal agencies and non-Federal organizations. 

 
 

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission  
Office of Nuclear Regulatory Research  

FTE Actuals and Projections  
11 Months Prior and 12 Months Future  

Data as of 01/20/2018  
   

Period 

Actual/ 
Projected 

FTE for the 
Period 

Fiscal 
Year to Date 

FTE 

Annual 
Budget 

 

01/22/2017 - 02/18/2017 15.9 80.6  

02/19/2017 - 03/18/2017 15.8 96.4  

03/19/2017 - 04/15/2017 15.6 112.0  

04/16/2017 - 05/13/2017 15.4 127.4  

05/14/2017 - 06/10/2017 15.3 142.7  

06/11/2017 - 07/08/2017 15.3 158.0  

07/09/2017 - 08/05/2017 15.3 173.3  

08/06/2017 - 09/02/2017 15.3 188.6  

09/03/2017 - 09/30/2017 15.1 203.7 197 FY 2017

10/01/2017 - 10/28/2017 15.0 15.0  

10/29/2017 - 11/25/2017 14.9 29.9  

11/26/2017 - 12/23/2017 15.1 45.0  

12/24/2017 - 01/20/2018 15.3 60.3  

01/21/2018 - 02/17/2018 15.2 75.5  

02/18/2018 - 03/17/2018 15.2 90.7  

03/18/2018 - 04/14/2018 15.3 106.0  

04/15/2018 - 05/12/2018 15.4 121.4  

05/13/2018 - 06/09/2018 15.4 136.8  

06/10/2018 - 07/07/2018 15.4 152.2  

07/08/2018 - 08/04/2018 15.4 167.6  

08/05/2018 - 09/01/2018 15.4 183.0  

09/02/2018 - 09/29/2018 15.4 198.4 197 FY 2018

09/30/2018 - 10/27/2018 15.4 15.4  

10/28/2018 - 11/24/2018 15.4 30.8  

11/25/2018 - 12/22/2018 15.4 46.2  

12/23/2018 - 01/19/2019 15.4 61.6 208 FY 2019
 

Notes:  1 
2 

Data are reported in two-pay-period groups because of the biweekly payroll cycle. 
Actual/projected FTE for the period reflects FTE utilization (or projected utilization). 

3 Projection is approximately 1/12th of total year FTE expenditures, adjusted for known  
future gains and losses through the end of the fiscal year. 

4 Includes all staff in RES. 
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5 Includes reimbursable FTE for work performed for other Federal agencies and non-Federal organizations. 

 
 

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission  
Office of Nuclear Security and Incident Response  

FTE Actuals and Projections  
11 Months Prior and 12 Months Future  

Data as of 01/20/2018  
   

Period 

Actual/ 
Projected 

FTE for the 
Period 

Fiscal 
Year to Date 

FTE 

Annual 
Budget 

 

01/22/2017 - 02/18/2017 13.5 68.5  

02/19/2017 - 03/18/2017 13.5 82.0  

03/19/2017 - 04/15/2017 13.6 95.6  

04/16/2017 - 05/13/2017 13.4 109.0  

05/14/2017 - 06/10/2017 13.3 122.3  

06/11/2017 - 07/08/2017 13.0 135.3  

07/09/2017 - 08/05/2017 12.9 148.2  

08/06/2017 - 09/02/2017 12.9 161.1  

09/03/2017 - 09/30/2017 12.9 174.0 182 FY 2017

10/01/2017 - 10/28/2017 13.0 13.0  

10/29/2017 - 11/25/2017 13.1 26.1  

11/26/2017 - 12/23/2017 13.2 39.3  

12/24/2017 - 01/20/2018 13.1 52.4  

01/21/2018 - 02/17/2018 13.0 65.4  

02/18/2018 - 03/17/2018 13.0 78.4  

03/18/2018 - 04/14/2018 13.1 91.5  

04/15/2018 - 05/12/2018 13.1 104.6  

05/13/2018 - 06/09/2018 13.1 117.7  

06/10/2018 - 07/07/2018 13.2 130.9  

07/08/2018 - 08/04/2018 13.2 144.1  

08/05/2018 - 09/01/2018 13.2 157.3  

09/02/2018 - 09/29/2018 13.2 170.5 176 FY 2018

09/30/2018 - 10/27/2018 13.2 13.2  

10/28/2018 - 11/24/2018 13.2 26.4  

11/25/2018 - 12/22/2018 13.2 39.6  

12/23/2018 - 01/19/2019 13.2 52.8 168 FY 2019
 

Notes:  1 
2 

Data are reported in two-pay-period groups because of the biweekly payroll cycle. 
Actual/projected FTE for the period reflects FTE utilization (or projected utilization). 

3 Projection is approximately 1/12th of total year FTE expenditures, adjusted for known future gains and 
losses through the end of the fiscal year. 

4 
5 

Includes all staff in NSIR. 
Includes reimbursable FTE for work performed for other Federal agencies and non-Federal organizations. 
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U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission  
Uranium Recovery  

FTE Actuals and Projections  
11 Months Prior and 12 Months Future  

Data as of 01/20/2018  
   

Period 

Actual/ 
Projected 

FTE for the 
Period 

Fiscal 
Year to Date 

FTE 

Annual 
Budget 

 

01/22/2017 - 02/18/2017 1.7 8.5  

02/19/2017 - 03/18/2017 1.7 10.2  

03/19/2017 - 04/15/2017 1.7 11.9  

04/16/2017 - 05/13/2017 1.7 13.6  

05/14/2017 - 06/10/2017 1.7 15.3  

06/11/2017 - 07/08/2017 1.7 17.0  

07/09/2017 - 08/05/2017 1.7 18.7  

08/06/2017 - 09/02/2017 1.7 20.4  

09/03/2017 - 09/30/2017 1.6 22.0 31 FY 2017

10/01/2017 - 10/28/2017 1.6 1.6  

10/29/2017 - 11/25/2017 1.6 3.2  

11/26/2017 - 12/23/2017 1.6 4.8  

12/24/2017 - 01/20/2018 1.5 6.3  

01/21/2018 - 02/17/2018 1.5 7.8  

02/18/2018 - 03/17/2018 1.5 9.3  

03/18/2018 - 04/14/2018 1.5 10.8  

04/15/2018 - 05/12/2018 1.5 12.3  

05/13/2018 - 06/09/2018 1.5 13.8  

06/10/2018 - 07/07/2018 1.5 15.3  

07/08/2018 - 08/04/2018 1.5 16.8  

08/05/2018 - 09/01/2018 1.5 18.3  

09/02/2018 - 09/29/2018 1.5 19.8 30 FY 2018

09/30/2018 - 10/27/2018 1.5 1.5  

10/28/2018 - 11/24/2018 1.5 3.0  

11/25/2018 - 12/22/2018 1.5 4.5  

12/23/2018 - 01/19/2019 1.5 6.0 15 FY 2019
 

Notes:  1 
2 

Data are reported in two-pay-period groups because of the biweekly payroll cycle. 
Actual/projected FTE for the period reflects FTE utilization (or projected utilization). 

3 Projection is approximately 1/12th of total year FTE expenditures, adjusted for known  
future gains and losses through the end of the fiscal year. 

4 
 
 
 
 
 

Includes all staff in the Uranium Recovery Branch of the Office of Nuclear Material Safety 
and Safeguards (NMSS), and relevant staff in the following: 
Environmental Review Branch, NMSS; Division of Materials Safety, State, Tribal, and  
Rulemaking Programs, NMSS; Fuel Cycle and Decommissioning Branch, Region IV;  
Office of General Counsel (OGC); and Atomic Safety Licensing Board Panel (ASLB). 
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U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission  
Decommissioning  

FTE Actuals and Projections  
11 Months Prior and 12 Months Future  

Data as of 01/20/2018  
   

Period 

Actual/ 
Projected 

FTE for the 
Period 

Fiscal 
Year to Date 

FTE 

Annual 
Budget 

 

01/22/2017 - 02/18/2017 3.3 16.6  

02/19/2017 - 03/18/2017 3.3 19.9  

03/19/2017 - 04/15/2017 3.3 23.2  

04/16/2017 - 05/13/2017 3.3 26.5  

05/14/2017 - 06/10/2017 3.4 29.9  

06/11/2017 - 07/08/2017 3.4 33.3  

07/09/2017 - 08/05/2017 3.5 36.8  

08/06/2017 - 09/02/2017 3.5 40.3  

09/03/2017 - 09/30/2017 3.5 43.8 37 FY 2017

10/01/2017 - 10/28/2017 3.5 3.5  

10/29/2017 - 11/25/2017 3.5 7.0  

11/26/2017 - 12/23/2017 3.5 10.5  

12/24/2017 - 01/20/2018 3.5 14.0  

01/21/2018 - 02/17/2018 3.5 17.5  

02/18/2018 - 03/17/2018 3.4 20.9  

03/18/2018 - 04/14/2018 3.4 24.3  

04/15/2018 - 05/12/2018 3.4 27.7  

05/13/2018 - 06/09/2018 3.4 31.1  

06/10/2018 - 07/07/2018 3.4 34.5  

07/08/2018 - 08/04/2018 3.4 37.9  

08/05/2018 - 09/01/2018 3.4 41.3  

09/02/2018 - 09/29/2018 3.4 44.7 37 FY 2018

09/30/2018 - 10/27/2018 3.4 3.4  

10/28/2018 - 11/24/2018 3.4 6.8  

11/25/2018 - 12/22/2018 3.4 10.2  

12/23/2018 - 01/19/2019 3.4 13.6 35 FY 2019
 

Notes: 1 
2 

Data are reported in two-pay-period groups because of the biweekly payroll cycle. 
Actual/projected FTE for the period reflects FTE utilization (or projected utilization). 

3 Projection is approximately 1/12th of total year FTE expenditures, adjusted for known  
future gains and losses through the end of the fiscal year. 

4 
 
 
 

Includes all staff in the Reactor and Materials Decommissioning Branches of NMSS, plus 
relevant contributions from staff in OGC, R-I, and R-III.  No mission support staff, second  
level and above supervisory staff, or staff support from other offices is included. 
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U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission  
Region I  

FTE Actuals and Projections  
11 Months Prior and 12 Months Future  

Data as of 01/20/2018  
   

Period 

Actual/ 
Projected 

FTE for the 
Period 

Fiscal 
Year to Date 

FTE 

Annual 
Budget 

 

01/22/2017 - 02/18/2017 15.6 79.1  

02/19/2017 - 03/18/2017 15.4 94.5  

03/19/2017 - 04/15/2017 15.4 109.9  

04/16/2017 - 05/13/2017 15.2 125.1  

05/14/2017 - 06/10/2017 15.3 140.4  

06/11/2017 - 07/08/2017 15.5 155.9  

07/09/2017 - 08/05/2017 15.7 171.6  

08/06/2017 - 09/02/2017 15.6 187.2  

09/03/2017 - 09/30/2017 15.5 202.7 209 FY 2017

10/01/2017 - 10/28/2017 15.4 15.4  

10/29/2017 - 11/25/2017 15.5 30.9  

11/26/2017 - 12/23/2017 15.4 46.3  

12/24/2017 - 01/20/2018 15.1 61.4  

01/21/2018 - 02/17/2018 14.9 76.3  

02/18/2018 - 03/17/2018 14.7 91.0  

03/18/2018 - 04/14/2018 14.7 105.7  

04/15/2018 - 05/12/2018 14.8 120.5  

05/13/2018 - 06/09/2018 14.8 135.3  

06/10/2018 - 07/07/2018 14.7 150.0  

07/08/2018 - 08/04/2018 14.6 164.6  

08/05/2018 - 09/01/2018 14.6 179.2  

09/02/2018 - 09/29/2018 14.6 193.8 198 FY 2018

09/30/2018 - 10/27/2018 14.6 14.6  

10/28/2018 - 11/24/2018 14.6 29.2  

11/25/2018 - 12/22/2018 14.6 43.8  

12/23/2018 - 01/19/2019 14.6 58.4 195 FY 2019
 

Notes:  1 
2 

Data are reported in two-pay-period groups because of the biweekly payroll cycle. 
Actual/projected FTE for the period reflects FTE utilization (or projected utilization). 

3 Projection is approximately 1/12th of total year FTE expenditures, adjusted for known  
future gains and losses through the end of the fiscal year. 

4 
 

Includes all staff in R-I. 
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U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission  
Region II  

FTE Actuals and Projections  
11 Months Prior and 12 Months Future  

Data as of 01/20/2018  
   

Period 

Actual/ 
Projected 

FTE for the 
Period 

Fiscal 
Year to Date 

FTE 

Annual 
Budget 

 

01/22/2017 - 02/18/2017 20.2 100.8  

02/19/2017 - 03/18/2017 20.3 121.1  

03/19/2017 - 04/15/2017 20.3 141.4  

04/16/2017 - 05/13/2017 20.2 161.6  

05/14/2017 - 06/10/2017 20.3 181.9  

06/11/2017 - 07/08/2017 20.0 201.9  

07/09/2017 - 08/05/2017 19.9 221.8  

08/06/2017 - 09/02/2017 19.8 241.6  

09/03/2017 - 09/30/2017 19.8 261.4 274 FY 2017

10/01/2017 - 10/28/2017 19.7 19.7  

10/29/2017 - 11/25/2017 19.6 39.3  

11/26/2017 - 12/23/2017 19.6 58.9  

12/24/2017 - 01/20/2018 19.4 78.3  

01/21/2018 - 02/17/2018 19.5 97.8  

02/18/2018 - 03/17/2018 19.5 117.3  

03/18/2018 - 04/14/2018 19.5 136.8  

04/15/2018 - 05/12/2018 19.5 156.3  

05/13/2018 - 06/09/2018 19.3 175.6  

06/10/2018 - 07/07/2018 19.3 194.9  

07/08/2018 - 08/04/2018 19.3 214.2  

08/05/2018 - 09/01/2018 19.3 233.5  

09/02/2018 - 09/29/2018 19.3 252.8 272 FY 2018

09/30/2018 - 10/27/2018 19.3 19.3  

10/28/2018 - 11/24/2018 19.3 38.6  

11/25/2018 - 12/22/2018 19.3 57.9  

12/23/2018 - 01/19/2019 19.3 77.2 249 FY 2019
 

Notes:  1 
2 

Data are reported in two-pay-period groups because of the biweekly payroll cycle. 
Actual/projected FTE for the period reflects FTE utilization (or projected utilization). 

3 Projection is approximately 1/12th of total year FTE expenditures, adjusted for known  
future gains and losses through the end of the fiscal year. 

4 
 

Includes all staff in R-II. 
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U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission  
Region III  

FTE Actuals and Projections  
11 Months Prior and 12 Months Future  

Data as of 01/20/2018  
   

Period 

Actual/ 
Projected 

FTE for the 
Period 

Fiscal 
Year to Date 

FTE 

Annual 
Budget 

 

01/22/2017 - 02/18/2017 14.3 71.1  

02/19/2017 - 03/18/2017 14.3 85.4  

03/19/2017 - 04/15/2017 14.3 99.7  

04/16/2017 - 05/13/2017 14.3 114.0  

05/14/2017 - 06/10/2017 14.3 128.3  

06/11/2017 - 07/08/2017 14.5 142.8  

07/09/2017 - 08/05/2017 14.4 157.2  

08/06/2017 - 09/02/2017 14.2 171.4  

09/03/2017 - 09/30/2017 14.2 185.6 197 FY 2017

10/01/2017 - 10/28/2017 14.3 14.3  

10/29/2017 - 11/25/2017 14.3 28.6  

11/26/2017 - 12/23/2017 14.3 42.9  

12/24/2017 - 01/20/2018 14.1 57.0  

01/21/2018 - 02/17/2018 14.0 71.0  

02/18/2018 - 03/17/2018 14.0 85.0  

03/18/2018 - 04/14/2018 14.0 99.0  

04/15/2018 - 05/12/2018 13.8 112.8  

05/13/2018 - 06/09/2018 13.8 126.6  

06/10/2018 - 07/07/2018 13.8 140.4  

07/08/2018 - 08/04/2018 13.8 154.2  

08/05/2018 - 09/01/2018 13.8 168.0  

09/02/2018 - 09/29/2018 13.8 181.8 184 FY 2018

09/30/2018 - 10/27/2018 13.8 13.8  

10/28/2018 - 11/24/2018 13.8 27.6  

11/25/2018 - 12/22/2018 13.8 41.4  

12/23/2018 - 01/19/2019 13.8 55.2 182 FY 2019
 

Notes:  1 
2 

Data are reported in two-pay-period groups because of the biweekly payroll cycle. 
Actual/projected FTE for the period reflects FTE utilization (or projected utilization). 

3 Projection is approximately 1/12th of total year FTE expenditures, adjusted for known  
future gains and losses through the end of the fiscal year. 

4 
 

Includes all staff in R-III. 
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U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission  
Region IV  

FTE Actuals and Projections  
11 Months Prior and 12 Months Future  

Data as of 01/20/2018  
   

Period 

Actual/ 
Projected 

FTE for the 
Period 

Fiscal 
Year to Date 

FTE 

Annual 
Budget 

 

01/22/2017 - 02/18/2017 13.6 69.7  

02/19/2017 - 03/18/2017 13.5 83.2  

03/19/2017 - 04/15/2017 13.4 96.6  

04/16/2017 - 05/13/2017 13.2 109.8  

05/14/2017 - 06/10/2017 13.0 122.8  

06/11/2017 - 07/08/2017 13.0 135.8  

07/09/2017 - 08/05/2017 13.0 148.8  

08/06/2017 - 09/02/2017 13.0 161.8  

09/03/2017 - 09/30/2017 12.8 174.6 187 FY 2017

10/01/2017 - 10/28/2017 12.6 12.6  

10/29/2017 - 11/25/2017 12.6 25.2  

11/26/2017 - 12/23/2017 12.7 37.9  

12/24/2017 - 01/20/2018 12.8 50.7  

01/21/2018 - 02/17/2018 13.0 63.7  

02/18/2018 - 03/17/2018 13.0 76.7  

03/18/2018 - 04/14/2018 13.0 89.7  

04/15/2018 - 05/12/2018 13.0 102.7  

05/13/2018 - 06/09/2018 13.0 115.7  

06/10/2018 - 07/07/2018 13.0 128.7  

07/08/2018 - 08/04/2018 13.0 141.7  

08/05/2018 - 09/01/2018 13.0 154.7  

09/02/2018 - 09/29/2018 13.0 167.7 175 FY 2018

09/30/2018 - 10/27/2018 13.0 13.0  

10/28/2018 - 11/24/2018 13.0 26.0  

11/25/2018 - 12/22/2018 13.0 39.0  

12/23/2018 - 01/19/2019 13.0 52.0 169 FY 2019
 

Notes:  1 
2 

Data are reported in two-pay-period groups because of the biweekly payroll cycle. 
Actual/projected FTE for the period reflects FTE utilization (or projected utilization). 

3 Projection is approximately 1/12th of total year FTE expenditures, adjusted for known future gains and 
losses through the end of the fiscal year. 

4 
 

Includes all staff in R-IV. 
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U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission  
Corporate Support Functions  
FTE Actuals and Projections  

11 Months Prior and 12 Months Future  
Data as of 01/20/2018  

   

Period 

Actual/ 
Projected 

FTE for the 
Period 

Fiscal 
Year to Date 

FTE 

  

01/22/2017 - 02/18/2017 40.5 204.8  

02/19/2017 - 03/18/2017 40.4 245.2  

03/19/2017 - 04/15/2017 40.1 285.3  

04/16/2017 - 05/13/2017 39.3 324.6  

05/14/2017 - 06/10/2017 38.4 363.0  

06/11/2017 - 07/08/2017 38.2 401.2  

07/09/2017 - 08/05/2017 37.9 439.1  

08/06/2017 - 09/02/2017 37.4 476.5  

09/03/2017 - 09/30/2017 37.3 513.8 594 FY 2017

10/01/2017 - 10/28/2017 36.9 36.9  

10/29/2017 - 11/25/2017 36.0 72.9  

11/26/2017 - 12/23/2017 35.8 108.7  

12/24/2017 - 01/20/2018 35.3 144.0  

01/21/2018 - 02/17/2018 35.2 179.2  

02/18/2018 - 03/17/2018 35.2 214.4  

03/18/2018 - 04/14/2018 35.2 249.6  

04/15/2018 - 05/12/2018 35.2 284.8  

05/13/2018 - 06/09/2018 35.2 320.0  

06/10/2018 - 07/07/2018 35.3 355.3  

07/08/2018 - 08/04/2018 35.3 390.6  

08/05/2018 - 09/01/2018 35.3 425.9  

09/02/2018 - 09/29/2018 35.3 461.2 510 FY 2018

09/30/2018 - 10/27/2018 35.3 35.3  

10/28/2018 - 11/24/2018 35.3 70.6  

11/25/2018 - 12/22/2018 35.3 105.9  

12/23/2018 - 01/19/2019 35.3 141.2 506 FY 2019
 

Notes:  1 
2 

Data are reported in two-pay-period groups because of the biweekly payroll cycle. 
Actual/projected FTE for the period reflects FTE utilization (or projected utilization). 

3 Projection is approximately 1/12th of total year FTE expenditures, adjusted for known  
future gains and losses through the end of the fiscal year. 

4 
 
 

Includes all staff in the following corporate support offices:  Office of the Chief Financial Officer,  
Office of the Chief Information Officer, Office of Administration, Office of Small Business and  
Civil Rights, and Office of the Chief Human Capital Officer.  

 5 Includes reimbursable FTE for work performed for other Federal agencies and non-Federal organizations. 
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4. Please describe the status of actions taken or planned to reduce corporate support costs, 
including efforts to reduce office space in the Three While Flint North building and in the 
regional offices.  Please include goals for space reductions and cost savings, as well as the 
estimated date to achieve those goals. 

The NRC remains committed to identifying and achieving efficiencies in the corporate support 
area.  The agency’s FY 2017 enacted budget for corporate support activities was $300.1 million.  
The FY 2017 enacted budget included resources for the following five overhead activities:  
acquisitions, real property, human capital, financial management, and information technology.  
Additionally, the corporate support budget includes the NRC’s small business outreach efforts, 
as well as resources to support the Commission offices.  

In the SRM to the Project Aim Report, the Commission directed the staff to re-baseline the 
agency’s workload—focusing on statutory mandates, as well as work pertaining to the agency’s 
safety and security mission.  In SRM-SECY-16-0009, “Recommendations Resulting from the 
Integrated Prioritization and Re-baselining of Agency Activities,” the Commission subsequently 
approved a total of $8.4 million, including 24.3 FTE, in reductions from the corporate support 
area by the end of FY 2017.  Re-baselining reductions totaling $4.8 million, including 13.0 FTE, 
were taken from corporate support in the FY 2017 request, as detailed in the FY 2017 
Congressional Budget Justification (CBJ).  The agency’s FY 2017 enacted budget reflected the 
balance of $3.6 million in re-baselining reductions, including 11.3 FTE.   

In addition to the above re-baselining reductions, in SECY-16-0035, “Additional Re-baselining 
Items,” the NRC staff identified other actions that could provide additional efficiencies in the 
long-term.  For example, efforts to reduce office space in NRC headquarters and the regional 
offices will continue.  A detailed discussion of these activities follows the summary table below. 

The NRC remains committed to identifying and achieving efficiencies in the corporate support 
area that will lead to reduced costs, such as the following: 

Product Line 
 

Description 
Total $ 

(M)* 
FTE Status 

Fiscal 
Year 

Additional Re-baselining Items (SECY-16-0035)

Administrative 
Services 

Reduce Office Space in Three White Flint North  -4.0 0 In process FY 2018 – 
FY 2021  

Administrative 
Services 

Reduce Office Space in the Regions -1.2 0 In process FY 2018 – 
FY 2021 

Financial 
Management 

Standardize Budget Formulation and Execution 
across Business Lines 

TBD TBD In process FY 2019  

Financial 
Management 

Use a Federal Shared Service Provider for 
Accounts Payable 

TBD TBD In process FY 2019  

Administrative 
Services and 
Information 
Technology 

Workstation Efficiencies TBD TBD In process FY 2019  

Subtotal – Additional Re-baselining Reductions -$5.2 TBD  

Other Corporate Support Reductions

Information 
Technology 

IT Infrastructure Support - the agency expects to 
realize a 10 to 15 percent drop in contract 

-3.6 0 In process FY 2018  
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Product Line 
 

Description 
Total $ 

(M)* 
FTE Status 

Fiscal 
Year 

expenses resulting from a new acquisition 
strategy. 

      

Subtotal – Other Corporate Support -$3.6 0   

 
Total 

  
-$8.8 

 
0 

  

*Total includes any FTE cost. 

Reduction of Office Space.  

NRC office space is currently comprised of a Headquarters Campus in Rockville, MD (One 
White Flint North (OWFN), Two White Flint North (TWFN), and partial space in Three White 
Flint North (3WFN)), a warehouse, four regional office buildings, and a technical training center.  
From FY 2013 through FY 2015, NRC relinquished a net total of 364,997 useable square feet 
(USF) at its headquarters by shedding a total of eight floors in the 3WFN building and four 
temporary satellite locations.  As a result, the agency’s headquarters now consists of OWFN, 
TWFN, and five floors and the B1 level of 3WFN.  NRC plans to relinquish an additional 139,244 
USF of office space at its headquarters location and four regional office locations, from FY 2018 
through FY 2021.  This space consists of four floors in 3WFN totaling 93,244 USF, and 
approximately 46,000 USF at the regional locations, by consolidating at headquarters and within 
each regional office location.  NRC’s proposed agency-wide total space reduction goals by fiscal 
year are shown in the table below.  

NRC Square Foot Reduction Goals FY 2018 – FY 2021 

 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 
Office Target (Net SF Reduction) 33,561 42,561 29,561 33,561 

 

Significantly reducing costs by releasing the space will be a challenge due to the non-
cancelable terms of many of the occupancy agreements and leases, including the terms of 
3WFN.  However, NRC is working with the General Services Administration (GSA) to identify 
potential tenants for both 3WFN and the regional office locations.  The Food and Drug 
Administration (FDA) has expressed an interest in acquiring an additional floor in 3WFN in 
FY 2018 and the National Institutes of Health (NIH) has expressed an interest in acquiring the 
remaining three floors as NRC continues to consolidate at headquarters and the space 
becomes available in the FY 2019 through FY 2021 timeframe.  Regional office space 
reductions can be achieved by reconfiguring the existing space to use fewer square feet, 
thereby allowing for unused blocks of space to be released.  However, with the exception of 
NRC’s Region III office in Lisle, IL, rent savings will not be achieved until GSA identifies and 
places a new tenant into the released space, or until such time as the terms of the NRC’s 
current leases allow.  The timing and scope of the regional reductions are as follows:  Region III, 
Lisle, IL, 11,000 USF in FY 2018; Region II, Atlanta, GA,17,000 USF in FY 2019; Region I, King 
of Prussia, PA, 7,000 USF in FY 2020; and Region IV, Arlington, TX, 11,000 USF in FY 2021. 
 
At headquarters, the amount and timing of rent reductions for 3WFN are contingent upon GSA’s 
ability to identify and place a new tenant into the relinquished floors; however, NRC anticipates 
an annual reduction of $1 million per floor for each floor relinquished upon a new tenant taking 
the space.  The agency anticipates rent costs to begin decreasing in July 2018 when FDA has 
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agreed to occupy the 2nd floor of 3WFN, and again by early FY 2020 as NIH begins to occupy 
the remaining three floors.  Once the release of NRC’s space is complete in FY 2021, the 
agency will realize a total reduction of $4 million in office space costs going forward.  Cost 
reductions for the regional locations are likewise dependent upon successful and timely leasing 
of the space to new tenants.  The annual reduction in costs for the regional office space is 
anticipated to average approximately $300,000 per regional office.  As a result of the planned 
space reductions, NRC anticipates an annual total rent reduction of $5.2 million from FY 2022 
forward, as compared to FY 2018.   

5. Please describe the status of efforts to provide greater transparency, timeliness, and 
itemization in invoices to applicants and licensees, including any progress toward electronic 
invoicing and payment.  Please include near-term (within 6 months), medium-term (6 to 12 
months), and long-term (greater than 12 months) milestones.   

Improvements to invoices showing itemized charges by standard codes for greater transparency 
and timeliness.  

Complete: 

In January 2018 the NRC issued the first redesigned quarterly invoices that improve 
transparency of the costs.  Enhancements include: 

• Invoice charges are grouped by project (Enterprise Project Identifier (EPID)), which is a 
new data element on the invoice, and for each EPID further itemized by activity (Cost 
Activity Code (CAC)). 

• Invoices include standard CAC titles to provide consistent descriptions for the same type 
of work performed for all projects. 

• The names of NRC staff and contractor companies appear on the invoice for each 
itemized CAC.  

The invoices were sent with a document, Content Updates to your NRC Invoice, which 
describes the improvements to the invoice.  The document can be found here: 
https://www.nrc.gov/about-nrc/regulatory/licensing/sample-invoice.pdf  

Near-Term: 

• The NRC will have a booth at the Regulatory Information Conference (RIC) on March 13 
and 14, 2018 to further communicate changes to the invoices as well as solicit 
stakeholder feedback on the changes. 

• The NRC will be holding a public meeting on March 15, 2018, to further communicate 
changes to the invoices as well as solicit stakeholder feedback. 

• The NRC will continue to evaluate feedback on the changes to the invoices. 

  

Medium-Term: 

• The Office of the Chief Financial Officer (OCFO) is working with an intra-agency working 
group during FY 2018 to implement a standardized 10 CFR Part 170 (fees for service) 
fee billing validation process, and establish standardized roles and responsibilities.  The 
working group will develop, pilot, and finalize the process.  OCFO will provide training to 
all staff involved in the billing process.  OCFO is on target for a completion date of 
October 1, 2018. 
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Progress towards electronic invoicing and payment. 
 
The NRC is currently in the planning phase of the electronic invoicing (eBilling) project, which 
includes the following tasks: 
 
Near-Term: 
 

• Document the initial "as-is" fee billing processes and fee billing information technology 
systems (complete). 

• Update the current “as-is” fee billing processes and fee billing information technology 
systems for OCFO acceptance (in progress). 

• Continue to perform requirements analysis on items that may impact the fee billing 
process and systems (in progress). 

